# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InstruMed, Inc.		03/28/2007	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Varitrex, LLC
Street Address:	1939 Talamore Ct. SE
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49546
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2463859	COLOR CUFF
Registration Number:	2563317	SMARTPUMP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-851-8100

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Carl H. Pierce, Esq.

Address Line 1: Reed Smith, LLP, 1650 Market Street

Address Line 2: 2500 One Liberty Place

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	862711.20001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl H. Pierce, Esq.
Signature:	/Carl H. Pierce, Esq./

TRADEMARK REEL: 003539 FRAME: 0344

900076541

5 000 2465

#9\$ dO

Date:	05/10/2007	
Total Attachments: 1 source=INSTRUMED-VARITREX Common law tm exec assign#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003539 FRAME: 0345

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS InstruMed, Inc., is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, having offices at 19495 144th Ave NE #B-210, Woodinville, WA 98072, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR;"

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has used in interstate commerce the trademarks COLOR CUFF and SMART PUMP in its business in connection with the surgical tourniquets and surgical tourniquet controllers, and is the owner of common law trademark rights and other rights and interests in and to the use of the COLOR CUFF and SMARTPUMP (collectively the "Trademark Rights");

WHEREAS, Varitrex, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Michigan having a place of business at 1939 Talamore Ct. SE Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the Trademark Rights; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has previously assigned its rights in and to United States Trademark Registration No. 2463859 for COLOR CUFF and United States Trademark Registration No. 2563317 for SMARTPUMP to ASSIGNEE;

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the sum of \$100 Dollars, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges and confirms the assignment and conveyance to ASSIGNEE as follows:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the date-executed below.

ASSIGNOR:

InstruMed, Inc

Michael E. Hovanes

President

Sworn before me this 28 day of Murch, 2007

RECORDED: 05/10/2007

LAURIE ANN HODGE **Notary Public** State of Washington My Commission Expires April 12, 2010

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003539 FRAME: 0346